
Agenda

Planning Review Committee

Date: Wednesday 30 March 2016

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Catherine Phythian,  Committee and Member Services 
Officer
Telephone: 01865 252402
Email: cphythian@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda above our minimum requirement. Paper copies may be looked at the Town 
Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- 

Planning Review Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor James Fry North;

Vice-Chair Councillor Jean Fooks Summertown;

Councillor Stephen Goddard Wolvercote;
Councillor Sam Hollick Holywell;
Councillor Pat Kennedy Lye Valley;
Councillor Mark Lygo Churchill;
Councillor Chewe Munkonge Quarry and Risinghurst;
Councillor Dee Sinclair Quarry and Risinghurst;
Councillor Ed Turner Rose Hill and Iffley;

The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted



AGENDA

Pages

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence have been received from:

 Cllr Hollick – substitute Cllr Wolff
 Cllr Goddard – substitute Cllr Gotch

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
3  LAND EAST OF WARREN CRESCENT: 13/01555/CT3 9 - 94

This application was approved at the East Area Planning Committee on 3 
February 2016 and subsequently called in. 

Proposal: Erection of 10 x 3-bed dwellings (use class C3) together 
with associated car parking, cycle and bin storage.  
Diversion of public footpath. (Amended plans and 
description)

Site Address: Land East of Warren Crescent: 13/01555/CT3

Officer recommendation: to approve the development for the reasons set 
out within the report and with the conditions below:

Conditions
1. Development begun within time limit 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3. Samples 
4. Details of all means of enclosure for the site including the erection of 

palisade fencing along the boundary with the SSSI to prevent fly tipping
5. Details of refuse and cycle storage 
6. Landscape plan required 
7. Landscape carried out by completion 
8. No felling lopping cutting 
9. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1 
10. Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1 
11. Sustainable Urban Drainage Scheme including detailed design, 

construction and maintenance plan
12. Biodiversity enhancements 
13. Method statement for preserving ecology 
14. Arch - Implementation of programme 
15. Details of the proposed parking areas 
16. Details of the allotment access 
17. Amendments to the Traffic Regulation Ord 
18. Construction Environmental Management Plan including a method 

statement for preserving ecology during construction  
19. A Travel Plan Statement 
20. Details of affordable housing 
21. Secure by Design Principles 
22. Sustainability Measures / NRIA 
23. Removal of permitted development rights 



24. Scheme of external lighting 
25. Phase II Contaminated Land Assessment

4  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JANUARY 2016 95 - 100
5  DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The following dates are scheduled for meetings of this Committee (if 
required):

2016 2017
27 April 2016 18 January 2017
22 June 2016 15 February 2017
13 July 2016 15 March 2017
10 August 2016 12 April 2017
14 September 2016 24 May 2017
12 October 2016
9 November 2016
20 December 2016



DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuni
[...]
t Public Meetings 

9. Meeting Etiquette 
All representations should be heard in silence and without interruption. The Chair will not permit 
disruptive behaviour. Members of the public are reminded that if the meeting is not allowed to 
proceed in an orderly manner then the Chair will withdraw the opportunity to address the Committee. 
The Committee is a meeting held in public, not a public meeting. 

10. Members should not: 
(a) rely on considerations which are not material planning considerations in law; 
(b) question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public;
(c) proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer’s recommendation until the 
reasons for that decision have been formulated; or 
(d) seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application. The Committee must determine 
applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions.

http://www.oxford.gov.uk/Library/Documents/Council/Protocol%20for%20Recording%20at%20Public%20Meetings.pdf
http://www.oxford.gov.uk/Library/Documents/Council/Protocol%20for%20Recording%20at%20Public%20Meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Review Committee 30 March 2016

Application Number: 13/01555/CT3

Decision Due by: 23rd September 2013

Proposal: Erection of 10 x 3-bed dwellings (use class C3) together 
with associated car parking, cycle and bin storage.  
Diversion of public footpath. (Amended plans and 
description)

Site Address: Land East Of Warren Crescent (site plan: appendix 1)

Ward: Churchill Ward

Agent: Turley Associates Applicant: Oxford City Council

The application has been called-in to the Planning Review Committee by Councillors 
Brandt, Benjamin, Wilkinson, Wade, Thomas, Simmons, Goddard, Gant, Altaf-Khan, 
Hollick, Wolff, Haines and Fooks on grounds that the approval of the application puts 
at risk a highly unique Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) reserve.

Recommendation

The Planning Review Committee is recommen
[...]
application, and any harm 
identified could be mitigated by the conditions listed below.

3 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 
development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed.

Conditions
1. 1Development begun within time limit 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3. Samples 
4. Details of all means of enclosure for the site including the erection of palisade 

fencing along the boundary with the SSSI to prevent fly tipping
5. Details of refuse and cycle storage 
6. Landscape plan required 
7. Landscape carried out by completion 
8. No felling lopping cutting 
9. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1 
10. Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1 
11. Sustainable Urban Drainage Scheme including detailed design, construction 

and maintenance plan
12. Biodiversity enhancements 
13. Method statement for preserving ecology 
14. Arch - Implementation of programme 
15. Details of the proposed parking areas 
16. Details of the allotment access 
17. Amendments to the Traffic Regulation Ord 
18. Construction Environmental Management Plan including a method statement 

for preserving ecology during construction 
19. A Travel Plan Statement 
20. Details of affordable housing 
21. Secure by Design Principles 
22. Sustainability Measures / NRIA 
23. Removal of permitted development rights 
24. Scheme of external lighting 
25. Phase II Contaminated Land Assessment

10



Background 

1. At the East Area Planning Committee on the 3rd February 2016, Members 
resolved to approve planning permission for the development of 10x3 bedroom 
affordable homes on this allocated site on land east of Warren Crescent for the 
reasons set out within the officers report (appendix 2)

2. The decision of the East Area Planning committee has subsequently been called-
in to the Planning Review Committee by Councillors Brandt, Benjamin, Wilkinson, 
Wade, Thomas, Simmons, Goddard, Gant, Altaf-Khan, Hollick, Wolff, Haines and 
Fooks on the ground that the approval of the application puts at risk a highly 
unique Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) reserve.

3. The stated basis for that view was that the committee did not give sufficient 
weight to the following material considerations in reaching their decision.

 The decision disregarded local expertise, ignoring the detailed and well-
reasoned opposition of a long list (10) of organisation which are closely 
familiar with the site in question, taking on board only Natural England's lack 
of opposition.

 Approving this application commits the city council to potentially large 
expenses in perpetuity (no accurate sum, or even a rough estimate, was 
presented) in order to maintain the SUDs system in perpetuity. It is not clear 
where these resources will come from (this is a material consideration, as if 
the resources are not available, there is no dispute that this development will 
cause great harm to the SSSI)

 Approval of this application ignored the need for taking a highly cautious 
approach, as the area being put in potential danger is highly rare, and of 
national and even international significance.

 The SUDs system proposed by the developer as a means to mitigate the 
potential adverse effects on the Lye Valley reserve is unproven, and there is 
no reasonable assurance that it will work in the context of the complex water 
system of the area.

 A 'plan B' to protect the reserve, which BBOWT has said should be provided 
as a condition for withdrawing their opposition to the application, has not been 
submitted. 

4. This cover report will provide specific comments on the matters listed above and 
should be read in conjunction with the officer’s report and appendices dated 7th 
December 2015 attached as appendix 2

Natural England’
[...]
 for withdrawing their 
opposition to the application has not been submitted.

13



18.At the outset it is important to make clear that BBOWT have not objected to the 
scheme.  In their response to the application they indicated that they were 
concerned about the impact of the development upon the special features Lye 
Valley SSSI due to the close proximity of the site.  However, they went on to state 
that they support the conclusions of Natural England with respect to the proposal 
and that conditions should be secured to ensure the integrity of the site is 
maintained.  There is no reference within their letter of comment to their needing 
to be a ‘Plan B’ in order to withdraw their opposition.

19.BBOWT suggest in one of its conditions that an action plan should be submitted 
which outlines the action that will be taken in the event of pollution of 
contamination of the proposed drainage system to prevent contamination of the 
aquifer.  This would be dealt with through the submitted Management Plan which 
officers have recommended is secured by condition.

Conclusion:

20.The proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of the aims and objectives 
of the National Planning Policy Framework, and relevant policies of the Oxford 
Core Strategy 2026, Sites and Housing Plan 2011-2026, and Oxford Local Plan 
2001-2016 and therefore East Area Planning Committee is recommended to 
approve the application.

Human Rights Act 1998
Officers have considered the Human Rights Act 1998 in reaching a 
recommendation to grant planning permission, subject to conditions.  Officers 
have considered the potential interference with the rights of the owners/occupiers 
of surrounding properties under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol of 
the Act and consider that it is proportionate.

Officers have also considered the interference with the human rights of the 
applicant under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol caused by imposing 
conditions.  Officers c
[...]
contamination; or noise impact and any such impact relating to 
these matters could be successfully mitigated by appropriate measures 
secured by condition or contributions.  The proposal would accord with the 
overall aims of the National Planning Policy Framework and relevant policies 
of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026, Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016, and Sites 
and Housing Plan 2011-2026. 

 
 2 In considering the application, officers have had specific regard to the 

comments of third parties and statutory bodies in relation to the application.  
However officers consider that these comments have not raised any material 
considerations that would warrant refusal of the applications, and any harm 
identified could be successfully mitigated by appropriately worded conditions. 

 
3 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 

Conditions 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Samples   
4 Details of all means of enclosure for the site including the erection of palisade 

fencing along the boundary with the SSSI to prevent fly tipping  
5 Details of refuse and cycle storage   
6 Landscape plan required   
7 Landscape carried out by completion   
8 No felling lopping cutting   

18



REPORT 

9 Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1   
10 Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1   
11 Sustainable Urban Drainage Scheme including detailed design, construction 

and maintenance plan 
12 Biodiversity enhancements   
13 Method statement for preserving ecology   
14 Arch - Implementation of programme   
15 Details of the proposed parking areas   
16 Details of the allotment access   
17 Amendments to the Traffic Regulation Or
[...]
ultees and third parties 
in relation to the original submission can be found in the committee report in 

Appendix 2.  
 
The following comments have been received in response to the public consultation 
undertaken following receipt of the additional information submitted to address the 
points raised by the East Area Planning Committee.  These are summarised below. 
 
Statutory Consultees 
 

 Oxfordshire County Council 
 
Highways Authority No objection to the development subject to the provision of a 
construction traffic management plan, and an amendment to the Traffic 
Regulation Order to remove the properties eligibility to residents parking permits. 
 
The diversion of the footpath will require a separate consultation and agreement 
and must be in place to Oxfordshire County Council specifications and diverted 
before implementation 
 
Drainage Authority: Following a review of the further information provided by the 
applicant, the county council is satisfied that the detail regarding drainage and 
Sustainable Urban Drainage issues affecting the SSSI previously highlighted by 
the County Council have been addressed. 

 

 Thames Water Utilities Limited 
No objection subject to a condition requiring details of a drainage strategy for any 
on and or/off site drainage works relating to waste water infrastructure.  

 

 Natural England 

20



REPORT 

Natural England would confirm the comments in their original response to this 
application on the 2

nd
 August 2013.  There would be no objections subject to the 

following: 
 
- There should not be a significant impact on the hydrology of Lye Valley SSSI, 

provided that the design and construction methodologies proposed in the 
application are implemented. 

 
- There will be a need for the Sustainable Urban Drainage Scheme to be 

maintained in perpetuity, and restrictive covenants need to be put in place to 
ensure that the block paving and grass gardens are maintained as they have 
been designed and the dw
[...]
p on any 

detereoration or damage - possible removal of 

surface layer and replacement may be needed in 

this instance

Repair any damge As required

Inspection

Remove any  unwanted 

vegetation growth. If necessary, 

reseed areas of poor grass cover

Annually, or if bare soil is 

exposed over 10% or 

more of the swale 

treatment area

At least twice a year

Inspection of 

limestone base
Every 5 years

At least twice a year

Table 1: SuDS Maintenance Table

Structure 

rehabilitation/repair
As required

Monitoring

Monitor the amount of silt 

accumulation on the pavement and 

establish appropriate brushing 

frequencies.

Annually

Monitor inspection 

chambers for 

sediment 

accumulation

At least twice a year
Inspection from 

catchpit
At least twice a year

Inspection of weirs At least twice a year

Inspection

94



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING REVIEW 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday 27 January 2016 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Fry, Fooks, Goddard, Hollick, Kennedy, 
Munkonge, Rowley, Sinclair and Smith.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Michael Morgan (Lawyer), Fiona Bartholomew (Principal 
Planner) and Catherine Phythian (Committee Services Officer)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lygo (substitute Councillor 
Smith) and Councillor Turner (substitute Councillor Rowley).

2. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE 2015/16 
MUNICIPAL YEAR

The Committee elected Councillor Fry to be the Chair for the remainder of the 
Council Year 2015/16.

3. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE 2015/16 
MUNICIPAL YEAR

The Committee elected Councillor Fooks to be the Vice-Chair for the remainder 
of the Council Year 2015/16.

Councillor Rowley joined the meeting.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

The Chair welcomed the public and speakers to the meeting and explained the 
procedure that would be followed.  He said that in view of the number of 
requests to speak he would extend the time allowed for public speaking to 20 
minutes in total (10 minutes for the objectors and 10 minutes for the supporters). 
He confirmed that the meeting would be audio recorded by a member of the 
public. 

On a general point the Chair observed that the initial discussions and debate on 
this planning application may have benefitted from the use of a “swiss poles” 
scheme to illustrate the height of the proposed development in relation to the 
existing buildings and street scene.

95

Agenda Item 4



5. 36, 38 AND 40 LONDON ROAD AND 2 LATIMER ROAD:15/00858/FUL

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the 
demolition of residential houses at 36, 38 and 40 London Road and 2 Latimer 
Road. Erection of 167 student study rooms and ancillary facilities on 4 and 5 
levels plus basement, together with 2 x 2-bed and 2 x 3-bed maisonettes. 
Provision of 4 car parking spaces, 88 cycle parking spaces, landscaped areas 
and ancillary works. (Amended description, amended plans and additional 
information).

The Committee noted that the East Area Planning Committee on 2 December 
2015 resolved to refuse planning permission for the following reasons:

1. The height, mass and bulk of the main building is overbearing and does 
not form an appropriate relationship to the street. The design does not 
appropriately relate to the context of its surroundings and does not show 
the high standard required for a building of this size on this prominent key 
location. The height and design has a significant adverse impact on the 
privacy, outlook and amenity of neighbouring buildings. This is contrary to 
policies CP1, CP6, CP8, CP10 and CS18 of the adopted local plan.

2. The development has an unacceptable adverse impact on community 
safety by reason of overlooking of the adjacent school playground and 
because of traffic movements and which seriously reduces the safety of 
pedestrians and cyclists, contrary to policy CS19.

That decision had been called in to this Committee on the grounds that the 
robustness of the decision in relation to adopted policy needed to be tested.

The Planning Officer presented the report and briefed the Committee on the 
main developments since the previous submission of the application. She 
assured the Committee that the majority of the issues and questions raised by 
the East Area Planning Committee in December 2015 had been addressed by 
officers and the applicant as detailed at paragraph 5 of the report.  In addition 
she confirmed that the applicant had agreed to provide £5000 towards a barrier 
at Latimer Grange to be secured through the legal agreement. 

She said that with regard to the safeguarding concerns she had visited the 
development site and the Headington School grounds and buildings and had 
taken advice from the Oxfordshire Safeguarding Team.  She confirmed that the 
applicant was willing to address this concern through the introduction of some 
form of screening to the western elevation of the development.  However she 
was concerned about the negative visual impact this might have on the building 
and also on the light quality in the student rooms. She recommended the 
inclusion of a further condition for some form of screening or obscured glazing. 

Richard Couzens (Headington School), Richard Burden (St Luke’s Housing 
Society), Jeremy Burgess (St Luke’s Housing Society), Gareth Jones (resident) 
and Councillor Ruth Wilkinson (ward councillor and member of East Area 
Planning Committee) spoke against the application.

96



Roger Smith (Agent), Sue Holmes (Oxford Brookes University), Jagdeep Bhogal 
(Unite Student Accommodation) and Mike Mansell (Applicant) spoke in support 
of the application.

The Committee asked questions of the officers and the speakers to clarify a 
number of matters.

The Committee noted:
 that the Highway Authority had not raised any objection to the scheme
 that the County as drainage authority was content that the scheme deals 

adequately with drainage requirements
 that the main access to the development would be from London Road, 

with service and disabled parking access from Latimer Road
 the concerns about the safety of pedestrians and cyclists due to increased 

traffic on the  existing dual lane pavement, but acknowledged that this 
was not a valid reason for refusal

 that the suggestion that the site would be better suited to development for 
key worker housing was not a valid reason for refusal

The main focus of the Committee consideration was the safeguarding concerns 
about the implications of the study-bedroom windows overlooking Headington 
Junior School buildings, grounds and playground.  The Committee spent some 
time considering what practical measures could be taken to mitigate this 
problem.

A motion to refuse the application for the reason set out below was lost on being 
put to the vote.

 The height mass and bulk of the main building is overbearing and does 
not form an appropriate relationship to the street. The design does not 
appropriately relate to the context of its surroundings and does not show 
the high standard required for a building of this size on this prominent key 
location. The height and design has a significant adverse impact on the 
privacy, outlook and amenity of neighbouring buildings. This is contrary to 
policies CP1, CP6, CP8, CP10 and CS18 of the adopted local plan.

A motion to approve the application on the terms recommended and with the 
additional conditions set out below was carried on being put to the vote.

 Sustainable Urban Drainage System
 a pre-commencement condition to prevent overlooking of the Headington 

School grounds and buildings by obscured glazing or  screening the 
western elevation of the development.  Such a scheme to be developed in 
consultation with the applicant, Headington School and the County and 
City Council safeguarding officers; to consider the inclusion of obscured 
glazing on the Headington School buildings; to protect the amenit
[...]
A legal agreement is also required to secure Travel Plan monitoring fees of 
£1,240.

A legal agreement is also required to secure £5000 towards a barrier at Latimer 
Grange. 

98



6. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 29 APRIL 2015

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 29 
April 2015 as a true and accurate record. 

7. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Committee NOTED the dates of future meetings (if required).

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.50 pm

99



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Land East of Warren Crescent: 13/01555/CT3
	1301555CT3 Land adj Warren Crescent addendum - Appendix 1 Site Plan
	1301555CT3 Land adj Warren Crescent addendum - Appendix 2
	1301555CT3 Land adj Warren Crescent addendum - Appendix 2 (2) EAPC Committee Report
	1301555CT3 Land adj Warren Crescent addendum - Appendix 2 (3) FoLV representations
	1301555CT3 Land adj Warren Crescent addendum - Appendix 2 (4 )Peter Bretts SUDS examples
	1301555CT3 Land adj Warren Crescent addendum - Appendix 2 (5) SUDS Management Plan

	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2016





Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING REVIEW
COMMITTEE
Wednesday 30 March 2016

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Fry (Chair), Fooks (Vice-Chair),
Kennedy, Lygo, Munkonge, Sinclair, Turner, Wolff and Gotch.
OFFICERS PRESENT: Andrew Murdoch (Development Control Team Leader),
Michael Morgan (Lawyer), Ian Marshall (Team Leader Design, Heritage and
Specialist Services), Alan Wylde (Housing Development & Enabling Manager)
and Catherine Phythian (Committee Services Officer)
7.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Hollick (substitute Cllr Wolff) and
Cllr Goddard (substitute Cllr Gotch).
8.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.
The Committee noted that Cllr Lygo was the member for Churchill Ward, which
included the site of the application.
The Chair welcomed the public and speakers to the meeting and explained the
procedure that would be followed. He said that in view of the number of
requests to speak he would extend the time allowed for public speaking to 20
minutes in total (10 minutes for the objectors and 10 minutes for the supporters).
He confirmed that the meeting would be audio recorded by a member of the
public.
The Chair reported that the Committee had received two requests for deferral of
the application and one request for the application site to be designated a local
green space. He asked the legal adviser to clarify the position regarding those
requests.
The legal adviser explained that there were no grounds to defer the decision and
made the following points:
1. Request to defer the decision on the planning application until after the
meeting convened by Natural England in May 2016 – Natural England
have not objected to the planning application being determined by the grant
of permission. Natural England has stated that there should not be a
significant impact on the hydrology of the Site of Special Scientific Interest

(SSSI) and no other potential impact has been identified. As such there is no
credible belief that the Natural England meeting in May would give rise to
outcomes material to the determination of this application.
2. Request to defer the decision on the planning application until further
information on the hydrology is available – there were no grounds for the
Committee to defer the decision on this basis as it would be contrary to the
recommendations of the planning officers and Natural England who
considered that there was adequate hydrology information to inform the
decision.
3. Local Green Space designation request – this is not within the powers of
the Planning Review Committee. A local green space can only be created
through a formally adopted development plan or neighbourhood plan. The
Headington Neighbourhood Plan is at an early stage and in any event is
required to plan positively and not promote less development than set out in
the Local Plan. The Local Plan designates the application site for housing.
9.

LAND EAST OF WARREN CRESCENT: 13/01555/CT3

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the
erection of 10 x 3-bed dwellings (use class C3) together with associated car
parking, cycle and bin storage and the diversion of the public footpath on land
east of Warren Crescent.
The Committee noted that this application was approved at the East Area
Planning Committee on 3 February 2016. It had subsequently been called in on
grounds that the approval of the application puts at risk a highly unique Site of
Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) reserve.
The Planning Officer presented the report and briefed the Committee on the
main developments since the previous consideration of the application:



amended proposals for access to the allotments had been submitted and
these had been “road tested” to confirm that there was adequate turning
space for agricultural and delivery vehicles.
the Council had agreed to fund £8kp.a for a management and maintenance
plan for the SUDs. This would be provided in perpetuity. The costs would be
offset from rental income and in the event that any of the properties were sold
the Council would seek to impose a service charge.

Dr Judy Webb, Dr Helen Gavin and Heather Armitage, representing Friends of
Lye Valley, spoke against the application.
Richard Puttock (Developer: Peter Brett Associates) and Anthony Harding
(Agent: Turley Associates) spoke in support of the application. Alan Wylde,
representing the applicant, came to the table to answer questions.

The Committee asked questions of the officers and speakers to clarify a number
of matters including but not limited to the following:
Sustainable Urban Drainage Scheme
The Committee noted the views expressed by the Friends of Lye Valley
regarding the hydrology of the site and the potential risks to the SSSI due to the
close proximity of the swale, flash flooding and changes to the composition and
quality of the surface water run-off.
In discussion the Committee explored alternative measures, such as tree
planting or diversion to the brook, to manage the surface water run-off. They
were advised that Natural England had made it clear that they wanted a
Sustainable Urban Drainage scheme and did not countenance other direct
drainage options.
Stability of the “made ground”
The Committee expressed concerns about the stability of the housing
development site as it was known to be on “made ground”. The developer gave
assurances that this had been addressed in the technical proposals and that the
houses were located where the “made ground” was most shallow and the
loading of the houses would be through to the natural ground. The planning
officer confirmed that this would be a matter for Building Control and that the
properties would not receive completion certificates if they did not comply with
building regulations.
Impact on the SSSI
On balance the majority of the Committee felt that the concerns about the
potential impact on the SSI from accidental pollution by residents, flash flooding
or other scenarios were outweighed by the need to provide social housing in the
city and recognition of the fact that the statutory consultee had been closely
involved in the development of the application, which included a number of
measures to mitigate those potential problems.
A motion to approve the application on the terms recommended and with the
amendments to the conditions detailed below was carried on being put to the
vote.
 amend Condition 11 as follows:



Sustainable Urban Drainage Scheme including
construction, monitoring and maintenance plan
insert Condition 26:

detailed

design,

Prior to the commencement of construction, design of foundations to be
submitted for approval to the Local Planning Authority demonstrating that
the foundations are anchored below “made ground”.


insert Condition 27:
That the applicant be required to undertake a study into the feasibility of
introducing a scheme for rainwater harvesting for domestic purposes and
to present the evidence to the Local Planning Authority prior to the
commencement of construction.



include Informative relating to Condition 26:
The Local Planning Authority should consult with Building Control
regarding the design of the foundations when submitted for approval.

The Committee resolved to GRANT application 13/01555/CT3 subject to the
following conditions and informative:
Conditions
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.

Development begun within time limit
Develop in accordance with approved plans
Samples
Details of all means of enclosure for the site including the erection of
palisade fencing along the boundary with the SSSI to prevent fly tipping
Details of refuse and cycle storage
Landscape plan required
Landscape carried out by completion
No felling lopping cutting
Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1
Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1
Sustainable Urban Drainage Scheme including detailed design,
construction, monitoring and maintenance plan
Biodiversity enhancements
Method statement for preserving ecology
Arch - Implementation of programme
Details of the proposed parking areas
Details of the allotment access
Amendments to the Traffic Regulation Ord
Construction Environmental Management Plan including a method
statement for preserving ecology during construction
A Travel Plan Statement
Details of affordable housing
Secure by Design Principles
Sustainability Measures / NRIA
Removal of permitted development rights
Scheme of external lighting
Phase II Contaminated Land Assessment
Prior to the commencement of construction, design of foundations to be
submitted for approval to the Local Planning Authority demonstrating that
the foundations are anchored below “made ground”.
Applicant required to undertake a study into the feasibility of introducing a
scheme for rainwater harvesting for domestic purposes and to present the
evidence to the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of
construction.

Informative
The Local Planning Authority should consult with Building Control regarding the
design of the foundations when submitted for approval.

10.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JANUARY 2016

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 27
January 2016 as a true and accurate record.
11.

DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Committee noted the dates of future meetings (if required):
2016
27 April 2016
22 June 2016
13 July 2016
10 August 2016
14 September 2016
12 October 2016
9 November 2016
20 December 2016

2017
18 January 2017
15 February 2017
15 March 2017
12 April 2017
24 May 2017

The meeting started at 6.05 pm and ended at 7.40 pm

